

ORDER 2021-0163-01

Section 38 Oil and Gas Activities Act

Issued to:

Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd. 450-1st Street SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1

Attention: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.

Order:

Pursuant to section 38(1)(c) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act* (the Act), I, Patrick Smook, order that Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.(CGL) must:

1. Prepare a plan that outlines how and when CGL will implement its Wet Soils and Adverse Weather Contingency Plans as appended to its Environmental Management Plan, for the entirety of the Coastal GasLink Project.

Pursuant to section 38(1)(e) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act* (the Act), CGL must submit the plan referred to in Item 1 electronically to C&E@bcogc.ca by 4:00 PM on November 19, 2021.

Conditions:

This Order shall remain in effect until:

- I. All directives identified on this order have been completed as required, or
- II. Amended or terminated by the Commission.

Patrick Smook

Executive Director, Compliance and Enforcement

BC Oil and Gas Commission

DATED AT <u>Fort St. John</u>, in the Province of British Columbia, this 29th day of October 2021.